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Sec. 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections L L 5 _’7_, a_nd § a_r_e effective Q taxable years beginning after 

December 3_1_, lfi Sections 2: §_r_1g Q go effective f<_)_r taxable years beginning 
after December Q 1984. Section § _i§ effective beginning Q June Q 1983. 
Section § effective E taxable years beginning after December 3 1982. Section 
2 effective E claims lfiepd pp g_qr_1t p_a_ic_l i_n_ l_9_§§ g thereafter, _a_n_d for 
property taxes payable i_n 1986 Ed thereafter. 

Approved May 23, 1985 ~ 
CHAPTER 211 -—— H.F.No. 755 

An act relating to horseracing; authorizing the legislative auditor to perform certain 
audits; requiring the commission to adopt certain medication rules; authorizing the attorney 
general to prosecute certain felonies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 240.02, by 
adding a subdivision,‘ 240.24,‘ and 240.26, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 240.02, is amended by add- 

ing a subdivision to read: 

§u_b@_. L AUDIT. T_l1_e_: legislative auditor s_l1a1_1l agit g E commission 
_n_1_ay contract Q Q audit o_f the books 913 accounts pf the commission annually 
93 a_s_ gftpp as Q legislative auditor’s funds g1_d_ personnel permit. TE commis- 
gig §l_i_a_l1 my tl1_e tpt_a_l 9o_fl o_f E audit. gp collections received Q th_e audits 
r_n_u_s_t b_e deposited i_n th_e general §lLIl(_‘l_._

’ 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 240.24, is amended to read: 

240.24 MEDICATION. 
Subdivision 1. PROHIBITION. The commission shall make and en- 

force rules governing medication and medical testing for horses running at 
licensed racetracks. The rules must provide that no medication, as the commis- 
sion defines that term by rule, may be administered to a horse within 48 hours of 
a race it runs at a licensed racetrack. The commission shall by rule establish the 
qualifications for laboratories used by it as testing laboratories to enforce‘ its rules 
under this section. 

Subd. g_. EXCEPTION. Notwithstanding subdivision L @ commission 
lpy IE §l_1_2dl aficlv @ p_sp o_f: Q topical external applications E Q n_ot 
contain anesthetics g steroids; Q1 fgpd additives; Q) Furosemide o_r other 
pulmonary hemostatic agents E thg agents g administered under the visual 
supervision o_f gig veterinarian o_r assistant veterinarian employed py t_h_e_: commis- 
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s_igp; E (4) nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs, provided E t_h_e t£s_t sample 
g)_e_s_ n_ot contain more thl three micrograms pf E substance g metabolites 
thereof at milliliter pf blood plasma. @ purposes o_f Qi_s clause, :t_es_t sample” 
means fly bodily substance including blood, urine, saliva, g other substance as 
directed _l3y th_e commission, taken from a horse under th_e supervision pf @ 
commission veterinarian E Q _s_1g:g manner as prescribed py tl1_e commission‘£o_r 
th_e pugpose pf analysis. % commission shall adopt emergency rules t_o implement th_e provisions 
o_f tl_1_i§ subdivision. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 240.26, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Si 4; PROSECUTION BY ATTORNEY GENERAL. Notwith- 
standing section 388.051, subdivision L paragraph (Q_)_, E attorney general has 
primary jurisdiction tg prosecute felony violations o_f section 240.25, subdivisions 
5 £3; 5 gi L E felony violations o_f section 240.25, subdivision L when E t_>e_t E allegedly accepted Q fie premises pf g licensed racetrack. 

Sec. 4. RULES. 
Notwithstanding chapter 14, t_l1e emergency rules adopted under section 2_ 

shall expire 
pp’ November 15, 1985, E gig commission must publish proposed 

permanent rules under Minnesota Statutes, sections 14.14 _tp 14.28, py October L 
1985. 

See. 5. EFFECIIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o 4 pipe effective t_h_§ Qy following final enactment. Section ; 

subdivision 5 is repealed effective December g 1987. 
Approved May 23, 11985 

CHAPTER 212 — S.F.No. 1249 

An act relating to horse racing; making certain technical and clarifying amendments; 
providing for certain name changes; modifying certain license revocation and suspension 
procedures; modifying the amounts deducted by the licensee for purses; appropriating money; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 240.01, subdivision 10; 240.02, subdivision 5; 

240.03.‘ 240. 04,’ 240.05, subdivision 2; 240.06, subdivision 2; 240.08, subdivisions 1 and 5; 
240. 09. subdivisions 2, 3, and 6; 240.13, subdivisions 5 and 6; 240.14, subdivision 1; 240.15, 
subdivisions 5 and 6,‘ 240.16, subdivisions 1 and 6; 24018; 240.22; 240.24; 240.25, 
subdivisions 1 and 4; 240.29; 541.20; and 541.21; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, 
section 624. 02. 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.

Copyright © 1985 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


